
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING  
CITY OF UNIVERSITY HEIGHTS 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  
 

 The University Heights Board of Adjustment will meet April 
22, 2013 at 7:00 p.m. at the University Heights City Office, 
1004 Melrose Avenue, University Heights, Iowa, to consider the 
following matter: 
 

Application for a variance from the University Heights 
Zoning Ordinance to permit a garage at 35 Olive Court to be 
enlarged and remain constructed closer than 2 feet from 
adjoining lot lines. 
 

This meeting will be a public meeting. Written comment 
concerning the applications may be submitted to the undersigned 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

CITY OF UNIVERSITY HEIGHTS BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
 
By:  Steven E. Ballard 
 LEFF LAW FIRM, L.L.P. 
 222 South Linn 
 P.O. Box 2447 
 Iowa City, Iowa 52244-2447 
 ballard@lefflaw.com  
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Via Email Only 
Mr. Thomas Breese – capttrb@gmail.com 
Dr. Michael Flaum – michael-flaum@uiowa.edu 
Ms. Rachel Stewart – Rachel-stewart@university-heights.org 
Ms. Margaret Donnelly – russcl802@aol.com 
Ms. Ann Dudler – ann@adudler.com 
 
 
 
 Re: Board of Adjustment Meeting April 22, 2013 
  Variance Application – 35 Olive Court 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
The University Heights Board of Adjustment will meet at 7:00 
p.m. April 22, 2013, at the University Heights City Office, 1004 
Melrose Avenue.  At this meeting, the Board of Adjustment will 
consider an application for variances from Allison Wagner 
regarding her property at 35 Olive Court. 
 
Ms. Wagner seeks a variance from the Zoning Ordinance to enlarge 
the garage at her home but keeping the garage near the lot line 
so she may preserve a well-established tree.  Ms. Wagner’s 
letter setting forth her variance request is enclosed.  The 
circumstances giving rise to the request are summarized thus: 
 

 The existing detached single-car garage at 35 Olive Court 
is built on or very near the south and west lot lines. 
 

 The home at 35 Olive Court and the home at 55 Olive Court 
(immediately to the south) share a common driveway. 
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 To accommodate movement of vehicles on the shared driveway, 
Ms. Wagner desires to enlarge the single-car garage into a 
double-car garage. 
 

 Ms. Wagner desires to enlarge the garage by moving the 
north wall farther north but keeping the garage on or near 
the south lot line and the west lot line. 
 

 Ms. Wagner does not want to move the garage off the south 
and west lot lines because she is concerned that doing so 
will threaten the root system of a well-established tree in 
the back yard. 
 

 Ms. Wagner has secured signed acknowledgements from 
neighbors indicating that they do not object to the 
requested variance.  Those acknowledgements are enclosed. 

 
The Zoning Ordinance sets forth the following yard regulation: 
 

If a garage is detached from the primary dwelling 
structure, the garage may be located in the rear yard, 
provided, however, that it is not less than 60 feet from 
the front lot line, in which event there shall be a minimum 
distance of 2 feet from any overhang or projection of the 
garage to any lot line. 

 
Ordinance 79(8)(C) (emphasis added).  The garage at 35 Olive 
Court is more than 60 feet from the front lot line, so it is 
permitted in the rear yard.  The proposed two-stall garage would 
also be permitted, except for its proposed location so near to 
adjoining lot lines. 
 
The existing garage may continue to be used even though it is 
located within 2 feet of the south and west lot lines because 
the garage is a “pre-existing nonconforming building”; in other 
words, it is “grandfathered”. Ordinance 79(16)(A).  The Zoning 
Ordinance goes on to say, however, that a nonconforming building 
may not be enlarged or extended. Ordinance 79(16)(D)(1-2).  
Thus, unless the Board of Adjustment grants a variance, the 
single-stall garage at 35 Olive Court may continue as it exists, 
but it may not be enlarged into a two-stall garage.  
 
The Board of Adjustment has authority to vary the terms of the 
Zoning Ordinance’s yard regulations. Ordinance 79(15)(3)(c).  In 
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considering the requested variance, the Board must consider the 
following: 
 

1. Whether the variance will is contrary to the public 
interest; 
 

2. Whether special conditions make literal enforcement of 
the ordinance an unnecessary hardship; 
 

3. Whether the variance is consistent with the spirit of 
the ordinance and will promote substantial justice; 
and 
 

4. Whether the lot in question has exceptional or unusual 
physical conditions not generally prevalent in the  
neighborhood that prevent a reasonable or sensible 
arrangement of buildings on the lot. 

 
Ordinance 79(15)(3)(c). 
 
As set forth in her letter, Ms. Wagner cites the existing tree 
and her strong desire to protect it as constituting an 
“exceptional or unusual physical condition[]” that warrants 
granting the variance.  She notes that the existing garage 
already sits on or near the lot lines and the nearest neighbors 
consent to the requested variance. 
 
The Board has considerable discretion in considering and 
applying the criteria listed above.  I anticipate that Ms. 
Wagner will be at the meeting on behalf to answer questions the 
Board may have.  I also expect to receive some supplemental 
material in support of the variance application, and I will send 
that along when I receive it. 
 
Please call me or email if you have questions in advance of 
Thursday’s meeting. 
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Very truly yours, 
 
LEFF LAW FIRM, L.L.P. 
 

 
 
Steven E. Ballard 

 
Enclosures 
 
Cc:  The Hon. Louise From 
 Ms. Allison Wagner, applicant 

Mr. Mark Walk, counsel for applicant 
 Ms. Christine Anderson  
 Mr. Josiah Bilskemper 
 Mr. Terry Goerdt 
 Mr. Norm Cate 
 
sds/SEB/UH-BoA-35 Olive ltr re variance 0313 
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